
2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Wind speed [m/s]

0

50

100

150

200
P

ow
er

 [k
W

]

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Wind speed [m/s]

0

5

10

15

20

25

T
hr

us
t [

kN
]

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Wind speed [m/s]

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

F
la

p 
ro

ot
 b

en
di

ng
 m

om
en

t [
kN

m
]

2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

Wind speed [m/s]

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

E
dg

e 
ro

ot
 b

en
di

ng
 m

om
en

t [
kN

m
]

D = 27
D = 27.1
D = 27.2
D = 27.4
D = 27.7
D = 28.3


